CHAPTER LIX.

An Act to Change the name of Ann Jane Clark, to that of Catharine Hack.

SECTION 1. Change of name.
2. Declared lawful heir of John Hack.

When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of name Section 1. That the name of Ann Jane Clark, be and the same is hereby changed to that of Catharine

Hack.

SEC. 2. That said Catharine Hack is hereby declared to be the daughter and heir-at-law of John Hack, of the Declared lawful town of Hay Cruhe, county of Goodhue, State of Minnehetrof John Hack sota, and she shall enjoy all the rights and privileges, and be subject to the same care and guardianship as if she had been the daughter of said John Hack, born in lawful wedlock.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, February 28, 1863.

CHAPTER LX.

An Act to Change the name of John Johnson, to that of John J. S. Broberg.

SECTION 1. Change of name.
2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of John Johnson, of

Scandia, Carver county, Minnesota, be and the same is Change of same hereby changed to John J. S. Broberg.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

Approved, March 4, 1863.

CHAPTER LXI.

An Act Changing the name of Nettie Augusta Johnson, to Nettie Augusta Payne, and constituting her the legally adopted child of George W. and Margaret Payne.

SECTION 1. Change of name—declared lawful helr of George W. Payne.
2. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of the minor orphan child heretofore known as Nettie Augusta Johnson, be and the same is hereby changed to Nettie Augusta Payne, —declared lawful and at their request, she is hereby declared to be the heir of George legally adopted daughter of George W. Payne, and W. Payne Margaret Payne, subject to all such obligations and duties, and entitled to all such rights, benefits, privileges, advantages and inheritances as would accrue to the said Nettie Augusta Payne, were she the legitimate child of the said George W. and Margaret Payne.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved, March 3, 1863.